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SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 2005 RESOLVE, C. 135 

CHAPTER 134 

S.P. 768 - L.D. 1989 

Resolve, Directing the State Board of 
Property Tax Review To Accept and 
Review the Appeal Filed by the Town 

of Palermo 
Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and 

resolves of the Legislature do not become effective 
until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as 
emergencies; and 

Whereas, the Town of Palermo was recently 
revalued by Maine Revenue Services; and 

Whereas, although the law provides for a right 
of appeal of a state valuation by a town, due to 
administrative errors in filing the request for an appeal 
was not timely received by the State Board of Property 
Tax Review; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the appeal be 
heard as soon as possible to allow the Town of 
Palermo to prepare for the upcoming fiscal year; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
therefore, be it 

Sec. 1.  Appeal of Town of Palermo.  Re-
solved:  That, notwithstanding the Maine Revised 
Statutes, Title 36, section 272, subsection 1, the State 
Board of Property Tax Review shall consider the 
appeal filed by the Town of Palermo on December 8, 
2005 timely and properly filed for purposes of hearing 
the appeal of the Town of Palermo regarding the 2006 
state valuation conducted by Maine Revenue Services.  
Notwithstanding the requirement of Title 36, section 
272, subsection 2 that the board render its decision no 
later than January 15th following the filing of the 
appeal, the hearing must be held within a reasonable 
time and the board shall render its decision no later 
than 30 days following the effective date of this 
resolve. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective March 13, 2006. 

CHAPTER 135 

H.P. 1217 - L.D. 1710 

Resolve, Authorizing the State Tax 
Assessor To Convey the Interest of 
the State in Certain Real Estate in 

the Unorganized Territory 

Sec. 1.  State Tax Assessor authorized to 
convey real estate.  Resolved:  That the State Tax 
Assessor is authorized to convey by sale the interest of 
the State in real estate in the Unorganized Territory as 
indicated in this resolve.  Except as otherwise directed 
in this resolve, the sale must be made to the highest 
bidder subject to the following provisions. 

1.  Notice of the sale must be published 3 times 
prior to the sale, once each week for 3 consecutive 
weeks, in a newspaper in the county where the real 
estate lies except in those cases in which the sale is to 
be made to a specific individual or individuals as 
authorized in this resolve, in which case notice need 
not be published. 

2.  A parcel may not be sold for less than the 
amount authorized in this resolve.  If identical high 
bids are received, the bid postmarked with the earliest 
date is considered the highest bid. 

If bids in the minimum amount recommended in 
this resolve are not received after the notice, the State 
Tax Assessor may sell the property for not less than 
the minimum amount without again asking for bids if 
the property is sold on or before April 1, 2007. 

Employees of the Department of Administrative 
and Financial Services, Bureau of Revenue Services 
and spouses, siblings, parents and children of employ-
ees of the Bureau of Revenue Services are barred from 
acquiring from the State any of the real property 
subject to this resolve. 

Upon receipt of payment as specified in this re-
solve, the State Tax Assessor shall record the deed in 
the appropriate registry at no additional charge to the 
purchaser before sending the deed to the purchaser. 

Abbreviations and plan and lot references are 
identified in the 2003 State Valuation.  Parcel 
descriptions are as follows. 

2003 MATURED TAX LIENS 
 

T16 R4 WELS Township, Aroostook County 

Map AR020, Plan 2, Lot 126  038890005-1 

Harris, Richard F., Sr. and Pauline  0.54 acre and 
building 
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TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $274.35 
2004     289.16 
2005     289.16 
2006 (estimated)       289.16 

Estimated Total Taxes  $1,141.83 
Interest    37.48 
Costs    16.00 
Deed              8.00 

Total     $1,203.31 

Recommendation: Sell to Harris, Richard F., Sr. 
and Pauline for $1,203.31.  If they do not pay 
this amount within 60 days after the effective 
date of this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for 
not less than $1,225.00. 

 

T2 R3 WBKP, Franklin County 

Map FR006, Plan 2, Lot 14  078130094-4 

Wing, Herbert    0.25 acre 

TAX LIABILITY 

2000     $25.24 
2001     25.46 
2002     22.52 
2003     28.08 
2004     30.72 
2005     28.16 
2006 (estimated)      28.16 

Estimated Total Taxes  $188.34 
Interest    15.85 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $228.19 

Recommendation: Sell to Wing, Herbert for 
$228.19. If he does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$250.00. 

 

T22 MD Township, Hancock County 

Map HA008, Plan 1, Lot 17  098080035-1 

Pfeifer, Teresa E.   29 acres 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $90.74 
2004     94.24 

2005     101.23 
2006 (estimated)    101.23 

Estimated Total Taxes  $387.44 
Interest    12.35 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $423.79 

Recommendation: Sell to Pfeifer, Teresa E. for 
$423.79. If she does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$425.00. 

 

Prentiss Township, Penobscot County 

Map PE038, Plan 9, Lot 5  195400140-1 

Armstead, Jacqueline Marie  48.5 acres 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $39.75 
2004     41.56 
2005     42.01 
2006 (estimated)      42.01 

Estimated Total Taxes  $165.33 
Interest    5.42 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $194.75 

Recommendation: Sell to Armstead, Jacqueline 
Marie for $194.75. If she does not pay this 
amount within 60 days after the effective date of 
this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less 
than $200.00. 

 

Elliotsville Township, Piscataquis County 

Map PI084, Plan 2, Lot 8  210800087-1 

Knox, Burleigh M.   2 acres 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $59.27 
2004     62.48 
2005     65.85 
2006 (estimated)      65.85 

Estimated Total Taxes  $253.45 
Interest    8.10 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 
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Total     $285.55 

Recommendation: Sell to Knox, Burleigh M. for 
$285.55. If he does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$300.00. 

 

Blanchard Township, Piscataquis County 

Map PI085, Plan 5, Lot 23  210400088-1 

Morse, Steven D.   0.52 acre and  
building 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $59.06 
2004     57.22 
2005     81.66 
2006 (estimated)      81.66 

Estimated Total Taxes  $279.60 
Interest    7.92 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $311.52 

Recommendation: Sell to Morse, Steven D. for 
$311.52. If he does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$325.00. 

 

Lexington Township, Somerset County 

Map SO001, Plan 1, Lot 57 & 58  258310050-1 

Scott, John M. and Gail H.  42 acres 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $196.52 
2004     192.24 
2005     196.01 
2006 (estimated)    196.01 

Estimated Total Taxes  $780.78 
Interest    26.40 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $831.18 

Recommendation: Sell to Scott, John M. and 
Gail H. for $831.18. If they do not pay this 
amount within 60 days after the effective date of 

this resolve, sell to the highest bidder for not less 
than $850.00. 

 

Carrying Place Town Township, Somerset County 

Map SO003, Plan 4, Lot 5  258150153-1 

Demesne, Eugene   64 acres 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $73.59 
2004     73.24 
2005     82.87 
2006 (estimated)      82.87 

Estimated Total Taxes  $312.57 
Interest    9.92 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $346.49 

Recommendation: Sell to Demesne, Eugene for 
$346.49.  If he does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$350.00. 

 

T10 R3 NBPP Township, Washington County 

Map WA024, Plan 2, Lot 8  298050011-3 

Longo, Anthony P.   0.62 acre 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $100.46 
2004     103.70 
2005     106.60 
2006 (estimated)     106.60 

Estimated Total Taxes  $417.36 
Interest    13.66 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $455.02 

Recommendation: Sell to Longo, Anthony P. for 
$455.02. If he does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$475.00. 
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Marion Township, Washington County 

Map WA031, Plan 4, Lot 16  298100018-2 

Archer, Edward S.   3.9 acres and 
building 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $279.29 
2004     269.72 
2005     277.26 
2006 (estimated)       277.26 

Estimated Total Taxes  $1,103.53 
Interest    37.42 
Costs    16.00 
Deed              8.00 

Total     $1,164.95 

Recommendation: Sell to Archer, Edward S. for 
$1,164.95. If he does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$1,175.00. 

 

Trescott Township, Washington County 

Map WA032, Plan 1, Lot 144  298110154-2 

Hochrein, Ruth    28 acres 

TAX LIABILITY 

2003     $91.80 
2004     94.76 
2005     97.41 
2006 (estimated)      97.41 

Estimated Total Taxes  $381.38 
Interest    12.48 
Costs    16.00 
Deed           8.00 

Total     $417.86 

Recommendation: Sell to Hochrein, Ruth for 
$417.86. If she does not pay this amount within 
60 days after the effective date of this resolve, 
sell to the highest bidder for not less than 
$425.00. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 136 

H.P. 1220 - L.D. 1713 

Resolve, To Direct the Department of 
Audit To Establish a Working Group 

To Develop a Model Chart of 
Accounts for All Levels of 

Government 
Sec. 1.  Working group established.  Re-

solved:  That the Department of Audit shall create a 
working group to develop a model chart of accounts to 
be voluntarily adopted by municipalities, counties and 
the State, as may be applicable.  The working group 
must include representatives from the Maine Munici-
pal Association, the Maine County Commissioners 
Association, state agencies, including the Department 
of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of the 
State Controller and the Executive Department, State 
Planning Office, and may work with accounting and 
financing associations, including the Government 
Finance Officers Association; and be it further 

Sec. 2.  Report.  Resolved:  That the De-
partment of Audit shall report the working group's 
model chart of accounts under section 1 to the 
Intergovernmental Advisory Commission no later than 
November 1, 2006.  

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 137 

S.P. 524 - L.D. 1508 

Resolve, Directing the Department of 
Professional and Financial 

Regulation To Conduct a Sunrise 
Review Regarding the Regulation of 

Fire Alarm Contractors 

Sec. 1.  Sunrise review.  Resolved:  That the 
Commissioner of Professional and Financial Regula-
tion, pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 32, 
chapter 1-A, subchapter 2, shall conduct an independ-
ent assessment of the regulation of fire alarm contrac-
tors. The commissioner shall submit a report to the 
joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over business, research and economic 
development matters no later than January 15, 2007. 
The joint standing committee may introduce a bill to 
the First Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature 
concerning the regulation of fire alarm contractors. 

See title page for effective date. 
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